result of the risk factors discussed in Article XI of the Disclosure Statement.  Adjustments were made to
the Reorganized TerreStar Corporation Pro Forma Balance Sheet to give effect to the consummation of
the Plan.  Adjustments to the reorganized equity value will be based upon the fair value of the assets and
liabilities as of the Effective Date.

As described more fully below, the Reorganized TerreStar Corporation Pro Forma Balance

Sheet reflects the Reorganized TerreStar Corporation pro forma capital structure resulting from the
consummation of the Plan.  Specifically, and consistent with the assumptions set forth above, the

3

Reorganized TerreStar Corporation Pro Forma Balance Sheet assumes the TSC Debtors will have pro
forma funded indebtedness of $142.4 million consisting of the $6.5 million Exit Facility and $135.9
million of New TSC Notes.  As set forth more fully in the Disclosure Statement, the TSC Debtors
dispute certain of the Unsecured Claims that might receive New TSC Notes, and the actual amount of
the New TSC Notes issued might be significantly lower.

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
Unaudited, $ in millions

December 31, 2011
Pro Forma

ASSETS Projected Adjustments Pro Forma
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2.0$   0.1$   (1) 2.1$

Notes due from TerreStar Networks Inc. including accrued interest 61.3   (58.3)   (2) 3.0

Intercompany transfers 496.5   (496.5)   (3) -

Deferred issuance costs towards Bridge Loan 1.4   (1.4)   (4) -
Other current assets 0.4   -   0.4
Total current assets 561.6   (556.1)   5.5

Property and equipment, net -   -   -

Equity in TerreStar Networks Inc. -   -   -

Intangible assets, net 177.5   (177.5)   (5) -

Reorg value in excess of fair value of assets -   205.4   (6) 205.4
Total assets 739.1$   (528.2)$   210.9$

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' (DEFICIT) EQUITY
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued expenses -$   -$   -$
Deferred revenue -   -   -
Deferred rent -   -   -
Deferred rent, net of current portion 0.0   -   0.0
Deferred income taxes 25.8   -   25.8

Bridge Loan, net 4.2   (4.2)   (7) -

DIP Facility 1.7   (1.7)   (8) -

Exit Facility -   6.5   (9) 6.5

New TSC Notes -   135.9   (10) 135.9
Total liabilities not subject to compromise 31.7   136.5   168.2

Total liabilities subject to compromise 452.6   (452.6)   (11) -

Total liabilities 484.3   (316.2)   168.2

Total stockholders' equity 254.7   (212.0)   (12) 42.7

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 739.1$   (528.2)$   210.9$

4

Notes to the Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

(1) Cash and Cash Equivalents

The adjustment of $0.1 million reflects $6.5 million proceeds of the Exit Facility, less the
repayment of the Bridge Loan Claims ($4.2 million) and DIP Claims ($1.7 million) as well payment
of the transaction fee Blackstone is entitled to collect in accordance with its Court approved
retention ($0.5 million).

(2) Notes Due From TerreStar Networks Inc. / Equity in TerreStar Networks Inc.

Upon emergence, the notes due from TerreStar Networks Inc. will be written down to the